Meeting Notes – Strategic Plan Task Force – March 5, 2009
Attendees

John Bocchino

Craig Coutrous

Cindy Dey

Steve Elliott

Zenobia Fields

Seth Hackman

David Kunz

Kate McGuire

Lou Millan

Tom Rafferty

Rich Rehmann

Andy Rowan

Doug Schleifer

Larry Thornton

John Tyrawski

Lyna Wiggins
Gary Zayas

After a discussion about what additional data should be included in the strategic plan update, the Task Force identified the following as the 12 primary framework data layers that will comprise the chapters of NJ’s strategic plan.

1. Land Use/Land Cover

2. Infrastructure

3. Transportation

4. Elevation

5. Hydrography
6. Cadastral

a. Zoning

7. Boundaries

8. Imagery

9. Geodetic Control

10. Addresses

11. Structures

12. Cultural

a. Place Names

b. Historical Preservation (sites/districts)
Below is a list of data layers by lead agency.  The names of meeting attendees who expressed interest in updating specific chapters follow the data layer name (the first person listed will act as coordinator – please contact this person to join that group):

1. NJDEP

a. Land Use/Land Cover (John Tyrawski – john.tyrawski@dep.state.nj.us )
b. Hydrography (Craig Coutros – craig.coutros@dep.state.nj.us )
c. Cultural - Historic Preservation

d. Elevation (Larry Thornton  - Lawrence.thornton@dep.state.nj.us  with Roger Barlow, USGS rbarlow@usgs.gov )

e. Geographic names of waterways (with NJ Geological Survey)

2. NJDOT

a. Transportation (Gary Zayas – gary.zayas@dot.state.nj.us , Lyna Wiggins, Cindy Dey, Zenobia Fields, Lou Millan, Doug Schleifer)
i. Aviation

ii. Roadways

iii. Transit (with NJ Transit – Lou Millan) 
iv. Maritime (with NJDEP)

b. Geodetic Control
3. NJOIT – OGIS

a. Boundaries (Doug Schleifer – doug.schleifer@oit.state.nj.us with DOL State Data Center)

b. Imagery, including historic maps (Kate McGuire – kate.mcguire@oit.state.nj.us )
c. Addresses (Doug Schleifer - doug.schleifer@oit.state.nj.us )

d. Place Names (Doug Schleifer  - doug.schleifer@oit.state.nj.us with NJ Geological Survey)

4. NJ Office of Emergency Management

a. Infrastructure (Tom Rafferty - LPPRAFFT@gw.njsp.org )

5. Sussex County Office of GIS

a. Cadastral, including zoning (Dave Kunz – dkunz@sussex.nj.us , Rich Rehmann, Lyna Wiggins, Doug Schleifer)

6. To be Determined

a. Structures

It was decided that the groups responsible for each chapter will determine what, if any secondary data layers should be included in the plan update.
Soils/geology data will also be addressed in the plan.
Action Items
· Kate McGuire will send a message to the task force listserve with information about how to contact each chapter coordinator so that members who could not attend the meeting can participate.
· Kate McGuire will research, draft and distribute a sample plan template to keep chapter formatting consistent. 
· Dave Kunz will contact Steve Rice, Morris County, about the Structures data chapter. 
· Kate McGuire will contact Gary Casabona, NRCS, about the soils data segment of the plan.

· Tom Rafferty will find out if the task force should include in the update, information about critical infrastructure data, some of which may be secure. 
